AND IT IS HEREBY DECLARED that the word "COMPANY" in this clause shall be deemed to include any 

authority, partnership, or other body of persons, whether incorporated or not incorporated and whether 

domiciled In India or elsewhere. 

IV.   The liability of members is limited. 

V. #The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.78,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Eight Crores 

only) divided into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Equity Shares of INR 1/- (Rupee One only) each 

and 63,00,00,000 (Sixty Three Crores) 2% Redeemable Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative                      

Non-Participating Preference Shares of INR 1/- (Rupee One only) each. The Company has power 

to increase and reduce the share capital with the rights, privileges and conditions attaching hereto

[...]

permitted by the Act or statutory modification thereat or provided by the Articles of Associations of 

the Company, for the time being. 

#The Authorised Share Capital of the Company has been increased from Rs. 30,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty Crores only) to Rs. 78,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Eight Crores only) pursuant to 

the Scheme of Arrangement as approved by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (‘NCLT’), 

Mumbai Bench dated 17th April, 2024. 

We, the several persons, whose names, addresses and descriptions are hereunder subscribed below, are